

No. 10-1390

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JUN 13 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PEGGY REED, et vir,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT GUTIERREZ, et al.,

Respondents:

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of New Mexico*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HOLLY R. HARVEY

Counsel of Record

THE LAW OFFICES OF

ROBERT BRUCE COLLINS

1009 MARQUETTE AVENUE NE

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87106

(505) 243-6948

holly.r.harvey@comcast.net

Counsel for Respondents

June 13, 2011

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

LIST OF PARTIES ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 2

I. *Kiowa* Does Not Require Further Clarification By This Court, But Rather Constitutes A Reiteration Of Well Settled Federal Law. 4

 A. There Is No Split Among State Supreme Courts Or Federal Circuit Courts Justifying Review. 6

II. Encroaching Upon A Tribe's Sovereign Immunity Is Harmful To Tribal Sovereignty. 10

III. The Court of Appeals Of New Mexico Properly Deferred to United States Supreme Court Precedent When it Dismissed Petitioners' Claims. 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	12
<i>Bittle v. Bahe</i> , 192 P.3d 810 (Okla. 2008)	8, 9, 10
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	10
<i>Cash Advance and Preferred Cash Loans v. State ex rel. Suthers</i> , 242 P.2d 1099 (Colo. 2010)	11
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	13
<i>Filer v. Tohono O'Odham Nation Gaming Enter.</i> , 129 P.3d 78 (Ariz.App.Div. 2 2006)	7, 8, 10
<i>Freemanville Water Sys., Inc. v. Poarch Bank of Creek Indians</i> , 563 F.3d 1205 (11 th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n Potawatomi Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	10

<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	13
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Washington Dep't of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977)	4
<i>Redding Rancheria v. Super. Ct.</i> , 88 Cal.App.4th 384 (2001)	14
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983)	8, 9
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	4, 10
<i>Seneca Tel. Co. v. Miami Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 2011 OK 15	9
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g, P. C.</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986)	4
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 354 (1919)	4, 10
<i>United States v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	4

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1161 8

Indian Self-Determination and Education
Assistance Act, 88 Stat. 2203,
25 U.S.C. § 450 et seq 10

25 U.S.C. § 450f(c)(3) 6

25 U.S.C. § 450n 6

Indian Financing Act, 88 Stat. 77, 25 U.S.C. § 1451
et seq. 10

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii) 6
